
Appendix A

Proposed response to ‘planning for the right homes in the right 
places’ consultation questions

Question 1:

a) do you agree with the proposed standard approach to assessing local housing need? If not, what 
alternative approach or other factors should be considered?

b) how can information on local housing need be made more transparent?

Answer:

a) Strongly support a standard approach in principle, although we do not agree with all aspects of 
the approach as currently set out, especially the linking of the calculation of need to affordability.  
Dartford is also concerned that the proposed approach will serve to continue existing trends and 
thereby exacerbate existing problems. The ONS demographic projections used as the starting point of 
the approach are based on relatively short term trend data. This means that for local planning 
authorities (such as Dartford) that have opted to deliver a higher level of housing than local levels of 
need, this trend of recent high housing delivery will be built into future calculations of local need, 
thereby creating a perpetual cycle of ever-increasing growth. The use of longer term demographic 
data may therefore give a more accurate picture of local housing need based on longer term growth 
trends. This would reduce the impact of recent growth discrepancies between different local planning 
authorities and those that have already opted for higher levels of delivery than local need would not 
be penalised for doing so. Dartford also has major issues surrounding the provision of infrastructure, 
especially transport related, which could worsen if consciously planning to continue recent existing 
short term trends.

In terms of the boosting of supply with the aim of increasing affordability, the relationship between 
housing delivery and house prices is not clear cut. Indeed, the experience of Dartford is that recent 
high levels of housing delivery (1,162 units in 2016/17, 971 units in 2015/16), even compared to 
housing need assessed under the currently proposed methodology (778 units per year), has not 
resulted in a lowering of house prices, but has been in tandem with significant house price growth 
(13% increase between June 2016 and June 2017). Using the government’s affordability measure, 
Dartford’s median house price to workplace earnings ratio has risen sharply from 6.87 in 2013 to 
8.61 in 2017 in spite of high delivery levels (an average of 825 units per year) over this period.

There is no clear evidence about what level of delivery is required to reduce house prices and the 
extent to which it will impact prices, which will vary in differing circumstances. The theoretical 
evidence which is relied on is inadequate to justify the proposed approach.  In Dartford, house prices 
are increasingly unaffordable locally but are still significantly below London prices. Whilst this price 
disparity exists, no amount of house-building in Dartford will bring prices down because the latent 
demand from London far outstrips housing capacity in the Borough.



There are other factors to be considered related to the capacity of an area to absorb further growth. 
Dartford considers that planning to replicate existing trends ignores the growth potential of areas of 
the country outside the Greater South East. This is a missed opportunity to rebalance growth and 
relieve pressure on the South East. It ignores the fact that land is a finite resource and also that 
environmental and physical constraints may extend over a whole Housing Market Area, making 
redistribution difficult.

Greater clarity is required in relation to the overall national need figure of 225,000 to 275,000 net 
additions per year. The consultation paper references ‘external commentators’, but there is no 
explanation as to the veracity of these claims. As the formula to adjust local need appears to have 
been tailored to closely match this overall need figure, more substantial evidence is required that this 
represents a true reflection of the overall housing need for England.

Dartford is concerned that the cap on housing need will serve to reward those authorities that have 
not built enough homes in the past, whilst forcing ever higher levels of growth on those authorities 
that have delivered new homes. Fundamental land and infrastructure constraints mean that such an 
approach risks being unsustainable in the long term.

The use of the workplace earnings measure to assess affordability requires further clarity. Although 
Dartford agrees with the sustainability principle of providing homes and jobs in close proximity, the 
reality is that many people do not live and work in the same authority area, especially in and around 
Greater London. It may therefore be prudent to allow greater flexibility to assess local affordability 
issues based on local circumstances, and potentially using other measures, where a convincing case 
can be made.

Finally, the time period for the assessment of housing need requires further clarity. The government 
has produced data covering the 10 year period 2016-26; however, many Local Plans cover a 15 or 20 
year period. Should the annual requirement simply be rolled forward?

In terms of alternative approaches, the government could simplify this process by using the ONS 
household growth projections as a straightforward measure of housing need. If it is considered that 
an additional buffer is required in the event that some authorities under-deliver, an additional uplift 
percentage figure could be applied and distributed proportionately around the country without an 
unnecessary capping mechanism.

b) Dartford suggests that in the interests of transparency housing need figures for all local planning 
authorities should be published using the proposed methodology biennially, in line with the 
publication of the ONS household projections.

Question 2: do you agree with the proposal that an assessment of local housing need should be able 
to be relied upon for a period of two years from the date a plan is submitted?

Answer:

No. We consider that the assessment of local housing need should be relied upon from the date of 
publication of a draft plan (Regulation 19). There should not be an arbitrary timeframe of two years. 
Given the requirements of preparing Local Plan evidence it may take more than two years to prepare 
evidence and submit a plan for examination. Any arbitrary cut-off date is problematic and could 



serve to undermine other evidence and pose a major risk to the examination process in terms of plan 
soundness.

Question 3: do you agree that we should amend national planning policy so that a sound plan should 
identify local housing need using a clear and justified method?

Answer:

We agree with this in principle, and strongly support the additional clarity this would give to planning 
inspectors enabling them to agree principle issues of housing need at an early stage in the 
examination process. In order to establish this principle effectively, we consider that the tests of 
soundness should be considered as a whole and rationalised appropriately so as not to increase the 
number and complexity of requirements on local planning authorities in producing local plans, 
further increasing the time taken in both preparing and examining them.

Question 4: do you agree with our approach in circumstances when plan makers deviate from the 
proposed method, including the level of scrutiny we expect from Planning Inspectors?

Answer:

Yes, we agree in principle. Nevertheless, where an authority proposes to provide a higher level of 
housing than ‘needed’, a proportionate approach is required regarding the legal test of the Duty to 
Cooperate, and the question of unmet need from other surrounding authorities. Where an authority 
has chosen to deliver a higher level of housing than required to meet local need, it should be assumed 
that the duty has been met in relation to matters of housing need. There appears to be potential for 
confusion to arise from the government’s proposed approach between the tests of soundness and the 
legal Duty to Cooperate, where further clarity would be helpful.

We strongly support the Housing Infrastructure Fund to continue to encourage authorities who are 
ambitious in planning for growth. Preferential treatment and lower threshold for justification for 
accessing this funding should be allowed. The infrastructure support should not be linked to specific 
sites but there should be recognition that cumulative growth places a burden on existing 
infrastructure and a greater level of funding support is needed in these areas.

Question 5:

a) do you agree that the Secretary of State should have discretion to defer the period for using the 
baseline for some local planning authorities? If so, how best could this be achieved, what minimum 
requirements should be in place before the Secretary of State may exercise this discretion, and for 
how long should such deferral be permitted?

b) do you consider that authorities that have an adopted joint local plan, or which are covered by an 
adopted spatial development strategy, should be able to assess their five year land supply and/or be 
measured for the purposes of the Housing Delivery Test, across the area as a whole?

c) do you consider that authorities that are not able to use the new method for calculating local 
housing need should be able to use an existing or an emerging local plan figure for housing need for 
the purposes of calculating five year land supply and to be measured for the purposes of the Housing 
Delivery Test?



Answer:

a) Agree in principle. Dartford has no comment to make on the minimum requirements or length of 
deferral.

b) Dartford considers that 5 year housing land supply arrangements should be dealt with through the 
adopted local plan or spatial strategy, or set out in an agreed Statement of Common Ground. If five 
year land supply or the Housing Delivery Test was assessed across wider areas, local planning 
authorities compliant in terms of their individual level of delivery could be penalised if partner 
authorities were not fulfilling their obligations. This would be unfair. (See also response to question 4 
above).

c) If this only applies to local planning authorities whose boundaries do not align with local 
authorities, Dartford has no comment to make. If not, it is unclear how authorities will be able to 
confirm whether or not they are able to use the new method.

Question 6: do you agree with the proposed transitional arrangements for introducing the standard 
approach for calculating local housing need?

Answer:

No, further clarity is required. The consultation paper is unclear as to whether any plan adopted over 
five years ago is automatically out of date. Dartford is delivering its adopted Core Strategy (2011), 
which has a plan target over and above both the level of local housing need originally identified in 
2010 and that identified via the new methodology. Dartford’s Local Plan is therefore consistently 
delivering housing at levels substantially above the Borough’s national household growth projection. 
We are confident of our plan’s high level of compliance with the NPPF in all other aspects, and 
clarification is required that other aspects of the Local Plan that do not concern the housing target 
would not be considered out of date merely due to the length of time that has passed since adoption.

Question 7:

a) do you agree with the proposed administrative arrangements for preparing the statement of 
common ground?

b) how do you consider a statement of common ground should be implemented in areas where 
there is a Mayor with strategic plan-making powers?

c) do you consider there to be a role for directly elected Mayors without strategic plan-making 
powers, in the production of a statement of common ground?

Answer:

a) Yes, in principle we agree with these arrangements. Nevertheless, Dartford considers it 
disappointing that the government have missed the opportunity to further streamline the strategic 
plan-making process by confirming the extent of Housing Market Areas. Currently, it cannot be said 
that there are ‘agreed housing market areas’.  This would have provided clarity and certainty to plan-
makers as to the relevant partner authorities involved.



Dartford welcomes the flexible intent of the proposals as described in paragraph 69; however, further 
clarity is required on the circumstances where an alternative area is justifiable or where more than 
one statement may be required.

The suggestion that preparing statements of common ground will not be an additional burden on 
local planning authorities is to ignore the political reality that the distribution of housing supply is a 
hugely sensitive issue. The practicalities of agreement across boundaries is a greatly challenging and 
time consuming task and should be subject to additional burdens funding. Moreover, there is no 
government guidance on the practicalities of successful re-distribution of housing need across 
boundaries. These include, for example, recompense to the ‘receiving’ authority through funding of 
infrastructure to support the additional growth, and confirmation from government that ‘receiving’ 
authorities will not be penalised for under-delivery which relates to the ‘additional’ growth.

b) Dartford considers that areas with a Mayor with strategic plan-making powers should engage 
constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis with bordering authorities, especially where there 
may be questions of unmet housing need within the Mayor’s area that will need to be considered in 
drafting the spatial strategy. The Duty to Cooperate should be extended to areas where there is a 
Mayor, to underline the necessity for them to cooperate across their boundaries.

c) Dartford has no comment to make on areas where there are directly elected Mayors without 
strategic plan-making powers.

Question 8: do you agree that the proposed content and timescales for publication of the statement 
of common ground are appropriate and will support more effective co-operation on strategic cross-
boundary planning matters?

Answer:

No. Requiring a fully functional Statement of Common Ground within 12 months (and an outline 
Statement within six months) of the publication of a revised NPPF is unrealistic given the lack of any 
prior guidance on this issue.

An expectation that local planning authorities will be able to agree a shared position on the extent of 
a Housing Market Area, the level of housing need in that area (including instances where the 
standard methodology is not followed), and the distribution of housing need across that area within 
12 months of a revised NPPF is unrealistic.

Dartford consider that there are currently a lack of incentives for authorities who may opt to receive 
additional housing development, but have to endure delayed infrastructure provision to meet the 
needs of an even higher level of growth. There appears to be a lack of practical guidance from 
government as to how the re-distribution of housing across boundaries can be effected (see response 
to Question 7 above). Addressing these issues could help to speed things up.

Question 9:

a) do you agree with the proposal to amend the tests of soundness to include that:

i) plans should be prepared based on a strategy informed by agreements over the wider area; and



ii) plans should be based on effective joint working on cross-boundary strategic priorities, which are 
evidenced in the statement of common ground?

b) do you agree to the proposed transitional arrangements for amending the tests of soundness to 
ensure effective co-operation?

Answer:

a) i) No. The Duty to Cooperate as laid down in statute is not currently a duty to agree. By amending 
the tests of soundness to incorporate the principle of agreement in this way, a plan could 
theoretically be found to be unsound over a failure to agree to a strategy, despite having met the 
legal test of the Duty to Cooperate. If this were the case, further delay and uncertainty would be 
introduced into the planning process for local authorities and developers, thereby stymying growth 
and the delivery of new homes. Clear guidance to local planning authorities and planning inspectors 
on what should happen where authorities disagree on strategy is required in order to prevent this.

a) ii) No. There is already provision in the tests of soundness for testing whether or not a plan is 
effective, i.e. it is based on effective joint working on cross-boundary strategic priorities. The way this 
is evidenced is for a local planning authority to demonstrate through the examination process. It 
would be more effective to alter the Planning Practice Guidance to reflect that a Statement of 
Common Ground is often the easiest way to demonstrate the existing soundness requirement.

b) No. Again, a 12 month timeframe is unrealistic for the same reasons as given in the response to 
question 8.

Question 10:

a) do you have suggestions on how to streamline the process for identifying the housing need for 
individual groups and what evidence could be used to help plan to meet the needs of particular 
groups?

b) do you agree that the current definition of older people within the National Planning Policy 
Framework is still fit-for-purpose?

Answer:

a) Dartford suggests that housing need for individual groups should be disaggregated from the total 
Objectively Assessed Need as a percentage, not as an additional level of need. This ought to be based 
on sound evidence reflecting local circumstances.

b) Dartford considers that the definition of older people is not the main issue; what is more important 
is the definition of different types of housing that may meet the specific needs of people within this 
group. The revised NPPF should therefore define such housing types as ‘sheltered’, ‘extra care’ and 
‘residential care’ in order to be more effective in meeting the specific needs of older people as they 
age.



Question 11:

a) should a local plan set out the housing need for designated neighbourhood planning areas and 
parished areas within the area?

b) do you agree with the proposal for a formula-based approach to apportion housing need to 
neighbourhood plan bodies in circumstances where the local plan cannot be relied on as a basis for 
calculating housing need?

Answer:

a) No. There is no need for a Local Plan to set out housing need for designated neighbourhood 
planning areas or parished areas. The Local Plan does not determine the level of housing need for 
sub-areas within its boundary. It sets a housing delivery target based on a spatial strategy including 
land constraints and available development sites. The spatial strategy does not expire based on an 
arbitrary 5-year timeframe. The local plan housing target should be the basis for calculating the 
housing requirement for a particular neighbourhood planning area or parish. There is no reason that 
this could not be agreed by the local planning authority and neighbourhood planning body through a 
Statement of Common Ground or Memorandum of Understanding rather than being required to be 
set out in the Local Plan. 

b) No. The distribution of housing in a neighbourhood planning area should be site-based, not 
arbitrarily based on a ‘carve up’ of demographic calculations of need that are not robust at a parish 
level. Furthermore, it will be very difficult to deduce an accurate projection of need for a 
neighbourhood planning area that crosses administrative areas and does not correspond to local 
authority, parish or ward boundaries.

Question 12: do you agree that local plans should identify the infrastructure and affordable housing 
needed, how these will be funded and the contributions developers will be expected to make?

Answer:

Yes, we agree that it is important that Local Plans should identify infrastructure and affordable 
housing requirements. However this is unlikely to be fully comprehensive and it must be 
acknowledged that planned infrastructure at plan-making stage may change over time. Therefore it 
is important that high level strategic infrastructure projects and priorities should be identified 
together with of the type and scale of other supporting infrastructure that is likely to be expected.

Local plans should be supported by an infrastructure delivery plan which should be reviewed and 
updated as the plan is delivered. This should include an indication of whether developer and/or other 
funding will be sought. Clarification of the strategic infrastructure projects likely to be required, along 
with other infrastructure and affordable housing will be important components of the viability 
assessment of the Local Plan.

The PPG already encourages the alignment of CIL charging schedules and local plan making. This will 
enable an understanding of the infrastructure to be supported through CIL and provide an overview 
of those infrastructure elements that will require S106 obligations.



Question 13: in reviewing guidance on testing plans and policies for viability, what amendments 
could be made to improve current practice?

Answer:

We consider that there should be an expectation that viability testing draws on evidence from CIL 
charging schedules, Regulation 123 lists, and Infrastructure Delivery Plans. Flexibility regarding policy 
requirements should only be extended after taking account of the certainty of delivery of priority 
strategic infrastructure in the first instance. Reference could also be made to site viability 
assessments with regard to identifying deliverable and developable land/sites.

Question 14: do you agree that where policy requirements have been tested for their viability, the 
issue should not usually need to be tested again at the planning application stage?

Answer:

Yes, we strongly agree.  The policy requirements set out in Local Plans should not be undermined at 
the appeals stage, as this only serves to undermine the strategic direction and delivery of a plan.  
Housing growth cannot be divorced from the infrastructure required to support it.  An understanding 
by developers that policy requirements are fixed will place an onus on them to incorporate these 
requirements when agreeing on the purchase price of development land.

Question 15: how can Government ensure that infrastructure providers, including housing 
associations, are engaged throughout the process, including in circumstances where a viability 
assessment may be required?

Answer:

Many infrastructure providers will be part of the engagement process under the Duty to Cooperate, 
therefore assurance that ongoing engagement has taken place should be provided through this 
process, possibly through infrastructure providers signing up to a Statement of Common Ground.

Question 16: what factors should we take into account in updating guidance to encourage viability 
assessments to be simpler, quicker and more transparent, for example through a standardised 
report or summary format?

Answer:

Due to the need for viability assessments to take into account site and locality specific parameters it 
may not be possible to set out a fully standardised report. However, it would be reasonable to set out 
the key elements such as land value not being based on historic values but values that reflect 
planning policy compliant alternative land use and a reasonable return to the landowner – to ensure 
uplift in value through development provides for the delivery of policy and infrastructure identified 
through the Local Plan. Certainly the guidance should set out that components of cost and 
development value must be clear and justified using objective, recognised data sources. Indication of 
a justified and reasonable buffer to cover investment risk will also be an important component of the 
viability assessment and should be noted in guidance. Acceptance of risk featuring in the assessment 
could encourage greater transparency of development viability assessments.



Question 17:

a) do you agree that local planning authorities should set out in plans how they will monitor and 
report on planning agreements to help ensure that communities can easily understand what 
infrastructure and affordable housing has been secured and delivered through developer 
contributions?

b) what factors should we take into account in preparing guidance on a standard approach to 
monitoring and reporting planning obligations?

c) how can local planning authorities and applicants work together to better publicise infrastructure 
and affordable housing secured through new development once development has commenced, or at 
other stages of the process?

Answer:

a) These elements should be expected components of an authority’s Monitoring Report, which will 
provide an annual update of delivery. Affordable housing delivery already features in these reports. 
In addition CIL annual reports and updates of infrastructure delivery plans are existing mechanisms 
that provide the potential for communities to be provided with regular updates on delivery.

b) There are some practical matters to be considered in setting a standardised approach. For two tier 
authorities obligation payments can often be split between county and district level. With regard to 
affordable housing obligations these are often delivered through registered providers and details will 
be dependent on these bodies providing up to date information. It would be helpful if there was an 
expectation that applicants/developers provide annual updates where applicable on affordable 
housing and other supporting infrastructure delivery.

c) Dartford has no further comment to make on this issue. The suggestions set out above are 
sufficient to provide information through partnership working.

Question 18:

a) do you agree that a further 20 per cent fee increase should be applied to those local planning 
authorities who are delivering the homes their communities need? What should be the criteria to 
measure this?

b) do you think there are more appropriate circumstances when a local planning authority should be 
able to charge the further 20 per cent? If so, do you have views on how these circumstances could 
work in practice?

c) should any additional fee increase be applied nationally once all local planning authorities meet 
the required criteria, or only to individual authorities who meet them?

d) are there any other issues we should consider in developing a framework for this additional fee 
increase?



Answer:

a) Yes, the increase should be applied to those local planning authorities who are delivering homes at 
or above their level of local housing need.

The criteria to assess this should be based on the number of housing units granted through planning 
permissions as a percentage of local housing need. Dartford do not consider it should be based on 
the housing numbers delivered as this is subject to developer decisions and may not recognise the 
work of planning authorities who deliver permissions but where market forces or other developer 
considerations might delay delivery on-site.

b) In order to ensure additional resources for those authorities subject to high market pressures, an 
additional fee of 20 per cent could be applied to all planning applications that propose new 
residential development (including Prior Approval applications), and should include some proposals 
to extend existing homes. The government could introduce a size threshold in order to avoid 
penalising smaller householder developments.

c) Dartford considers it unlikely that all planning authorities will meet the required criteria as there 
are so many differences between authorities. If the fee is to be related to targets then it should be 
applied to those authorities who are committed to meeting them and have achieved those targets.

d) Prior Approvals, where there is minimal or no fee, have significantly increased workloads in local 
planning authority Development Management sections. Significant resource input is required for 
these applications and there are often on-going implications. The increase in fees on traditional 
planning applications is therefore effectively cross-subsidising these non/low-fee applications. Homes 
delivered by the prior approval route have no requirement to meet good design or amenity 
standards. Traditional house builders will therefore be paying a higher fee and will be subject to 
higher design criteria, whereas other non-traditional developers converting buildings will not have 
these costs and standards to meet. Dartford would suggest that the fees for Prior Approvals where 
the creation of new dwellings is concerned are reconsidered and increased by more than 20%.

Question 19: having regard to the measures we have already identified in the housing White Paper, 
are there any other actions that could increase build out rates?

Answer:

There remains a need for active disincentives for developers who are not delivering new homes 
where planning permission has been granted. Although the Housing White Paper identified some 
useful mechanisms to allow local planning authorities to gain a clearer picture of actual build out 
rates by requiring developers to produce information, it remains unclear what would happen were 
developers not to produce this information. The concept of charging Council Tax on unbuilt planning 
permissions is supported. In short, there should be a better balance between ‘carrots’ and ‘sticks’ in 
order to ensure development goes ahead and new homes are delivered.

Additionally, the Council welcomes the proposals for prematurity considerations to be strengthened 
through the NPPF as set out in the consultation document. This will ensure that emerging plans are 
not undermined by speculative development proposals prior to plan finalisation.


